Declaring Road in Blocks VI and X, Kaeo Survey District, | to be a Government Road.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of February, 1923.

#### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a Government road.

#### SCHEDULE.

APPROXIMATE areas of the pieces of road declared to be a Government road:

A. R. P. Adjoining or passing through
0 3 27 Section 42 and Allotment 2, Blocks VI and X.
6 1 26 Sec. 42 and Allots 1 (E.R.) and 30, Block VI.
0 0 2 Section 41 and Allotment 30, Block VI.

Situated in Matawherohia Parish. (S.O. 22217.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 55976, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured green.

F. D. THOMSON Clerk of the Executive Council

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Tauranga Domain.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of February, 1923.

# Present :

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers and authorities conferred by the Public Reserves and Domains Act, 1908 (hereinafter termed "the said Act"), His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby revoke an Order in Council dated the seventeenth day of November, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the Grzette of the twenty-third day of that month, appointing a Domain Board to have control of the Tauranga Domain, and doth hereby appoint

HIS WORSHIP THE MAYOR OF TAURANGA, ex officio, JOSEPH BRAIN. SAMUEL PEMBERTON,

HENRY AUGUSTUS SHARP, WILLIAM THOMAS TEASEY, and

GEORGE ARNOLD WARD

to be the Tauranga Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto for the purposes of and subject to the provisions of Part II of the said Act; and doth hereby appoint Wednesday, the twenty-eighth day of February, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-three, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the office of the Secretary, Tauranga, as the place where, the first meeting of the said Board shall be held.

### SCHEDULE.

TAURANGA DOMAIN.-AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT. SECTIONS 273 and 393 of Section 1, Town of Tauranga: Area, 15 acres 3 roods 21 perches.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Kauarapaoa Road, in the Waitotara County, to be a County Road.

### JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of February, 1923

# ${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL. IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the

Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

#### SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of road in the Wellington Land District, Waitotara County, known as the Kauarapaoa Road, commencing at its junction with the Watershed Road, and proceeding thence generally in an easterly and south-easterly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 6 (Crown land) and 1, Block XVI, Momahaki Survey District, and terminating at the boundary between Section 1, Block XVI aforesaid, and Section 4, Block XIII, Tauakira Survey District; being a distance of 3 miles 2 chains, more or less. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56362, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

License authorizing Frederick Oscar Linstrom to extend Electric Lines in the Borough of Blenheim.

#### JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of February, 1923.

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

I N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand. acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth—subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule to the Order in Council dated the twenty-fourth day of January, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, authorizing Frederick Oscar Linstrom, of Blenheim, Tea-room Proprietor, to erect electric lines in the Borough of Blenheim, and to the regulations made under section two of the aforesaid Act and dated the ninth day of October, one thousand nine hundred and twenty-two, and published in the New Zealand Gazette of the twelfth day of the same month, or any regulations hereafter made in amendment thereof or in substitution therefor (and hereinafter collectively referred to as "the regulations"), and which regulations shall be deemed to be incorporated herein—hereby authorize the said Frederick Oscar Linstrom to erect and maintain electric lines for lighting, power, and heating purposes along the route described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE.

# ROUTE OF ELECTRIC LINES.

ALL that route commencing at the building in Market Place in the Borough of Blenheim known as Loloma Tea-rooms, and proceeding thence in a north-westerly direction across the said Market Place to the Band Rotunda situated in the said Market Place. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 56132, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Land District of Wellington, and thereon shown by black

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

License authorizing the Kauri Timber Company (Limited) to erect Electric Lines across the Kawakawa-Ohaeawai Road at Moerewa.

## JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 12th day of February, 1923.

## Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by the Public Works Amendment Act, 1911, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in that behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth—subject to the conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto, and to the regulations made under section two of the aforesaid Act, and